

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 3 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1004 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/.S UTTARANCHAL FORGINGS INDUSTRY & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

WITH

I.A. No. 1 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1007 OF 2007

I.A. No. 3 in SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17546 OF 2007

I.A. No. 4 in SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 21748 OF 2007

Date: 13/05/2009 These mattes were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra,Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Seeraj Bagga,Adv.

Mrs. Sureshta Bagga,Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar,Adv.
Mr. K.R. Anand,Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.
Mr. M.P. Devanath,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted in the SLPs.

The impugned judgments are set aside and the matters are remitted to the High Court for consideration thereof along with other connected writ petitions, if not already decided and the appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.No. 3 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1004 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA

... APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

M/S. UTTARANCHAL FORGINGS INDUSTRY AND
ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

I.A. No.1 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1007 OF 2007

I.A. No.3 in SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17546 OF 2007
(C.A. 4013/2009)

I.A. No.4 in SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 21748 OF 2007
(C.A. 4012/2009)

ORDER

Leave granted in the SLPs.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that keeping in view the earlier orders passed by this Court, the impugned judgments cannot be sustained. They are set aside accordingly and the matters are remitted to the High Court for consideration thereof along with other connected writ petitions, if not already decided. The appeals are disposed of with the aforementioned direction.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
MAY 13, 2009.